
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

8 October 2013 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 16 October 2013 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. PLEDGE TO CHILDREN IN CARE   
 

 

 The Mayor will receive on behalf of the Council, the Pledge to 
Children in Care Charter, which was considered and endorsed by 
Executive Board on 3 October 2013. 
 

 

2. COUNCIL MINUTES   
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 17 July 2103 
b) 19 September 2013 
 

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

4. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

6. LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 

7. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
   

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 15 August 2013 
b)   5 September 2013 
c) 19 September 2013 
d)   3 October 2013 
 

 

8. MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 19 September 2013  

9. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 17 July 2013 
b) 18 September 2013 
 

 

10. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 
 

 

11. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL  
 a) Widnes Recreation Site Development (Minute EXB 59 

refers)   
1 - 26 



3 

  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Communities, which provided Members with an update on the 
re-development of the Widnes Recreation Site, Liverpool 
Road, Widnes. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 

1) the proposals for the redevelopment of the 
former Widnes Recreation Site, Liverpool Road, 
Widnes, be approved; 

 
2) Council be recommended to approve inclusion of 

the former Widnes Recreation Site development 
within the Council’s Capital Programme; 

 
3) the Strategic Director, Communities, the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Community and Sport, be authorised to 
implement the project, provided planning 
permission is obtained and the indicative prices 
outlined in the report are not exceeded; 

 
4) Officers be authorised to begin public 

consultation with Sport England on the sports 
facility proposed within the Business Plan, 
attached at Appendix A; and  

 
5) Officers be authorised to proceed with planning 

applications and place the proposed housing 
land on the open market and to obtain tendered 
prices for the build cost. 

 
 

 

 b) Lowerhouse Lane Depot - Upgrade  Works (Minute EXB 61 
refers)   

27 - 32 



4 

  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Children and Enterprise, which updated them on the 
proposed site upgrade works at Lowerhouse Lane Depot. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 

1) the proposals with regards to the proposed site 

upgrade works at Lowerhouse Lane Depot be 

approved; and  

2) Council be recommended to include in the Capital 

Programme the capital works with a total estimated 

cost of £735,000 to be funded, as set out in section 5 

of the report. 

 
 

 

 c) 2013/14 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 63 
refers)   

33 - 40 

   
Executive Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which summarised the overall revenue and 
capital spending position as at 30th June 2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the revisions to the Council’s 
2013/14 capital programme set out in paragraph 3.2 below, 
be approved. 
 
 

 

 d) Standards Committee Annual Report (Minute STC 2 refers)   41 - 44 
     

Standards Committee had considered the Annual Report of 
the Operational Director/ Monitoring Officer, which 
summarised the work of the Committee in the last Municipal 
Year. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted and referred to 
Council for information. 
 

 

 e) Temporary Amendment to Standing Order 96 of the 
Constitution (Minute DEV 8 refers)   

 



5 

  Development Control Committee considered an item which 
requested a temporary amendment to Standing Order 96 of 
the Council’s Constitution. The amendment was in relation to 
the scheme of delegation in relation to permitted development 
orders on householder applications. 
 

RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1. Council amend the Constitution by adding the following 
wording after exception (f): “Provided that exceptions 
(b), (c) and (d) shall not apply to an application 
submitted under Class A1 (e) of Part 1 of Schedule 2 
of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended); and that had 
the above provisions applied that those applications 
shall be determined in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Committee; and 

 
2. Pending the implementation of the above, exceptions 

(b), (c) and (d) to delegated power 96 be dis-applied, 
shall in respect of any application submitted under 
Class A1 (e) of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (as amended) and that had the above 
provisions applied that those applications shall be 
determined in consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Committee. 
 

 

 

12. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
  

 

 Council are asked to note the following changes to the 
membership of the Outside Bodies listed below: 
 
Knights House Charity – Councillor F Fraser has replaced Mr D 
Reynolds 
Halton Community Transport – Councillor M Fry has replaced 
Councillor J Gerrard 
 

 

13. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Children, Young People and Families    
   
 b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community    
   
 c) Health    
   
 d) Safer    
   
 e) Environment and Urban Renewal    
   



6 

 f)   Corporate Services    
   
 g) Business Efficiency Board    
   
14. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Development Control    
  a) 1 July 2013 

b) 5 August 2013 
c) 9 September 2013 

 

 

 b) Standards    
   
 c) Regulatory    
   
15. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 6  
  

 

 The following motion has been submitted in accordance with 
Standing Order No.6: 
 
Proposer: Councillor Tom McInerney 
 
Seconder: Councillor Harry Howard 
 

BLACKLISTING 

 
This Council: 

 
‘Condemns and opposes the illegal practice of ‘Blacklisting’ 
employees or job applicants from either employment or workplace 
opportunities and pledges that Blacklisting will not form any part of 
the Council’s own workplace activities, nor would we expect any 
contractor associated with us to participate in Blacklisting when 
delivering any contracts on behalf of the Council’. 

 
 
 

 



 
REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

5 September 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
 

Community & Sport  

SUBJECT: 
 

Widnes Recreation Site Development  

WARDS: 
 

All 
  

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide an update on the re-development of the former Widnes 
Recreation Site, Liverpool Road, Widnes  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:- That 
  
i) The proposals for redevelopment of the former Widnes 

Recreation Site, Liverpool Road, Widnes be approved.   
 

ii) That Council be recommended to approve inclusion of the 
former Widnes Recreation Site Development within the 
Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

iii) To authorise the Strategic Director Communities, the 
Operational Director, Legal & Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community & 
Sport to implement the project, provided planning 
permission can be obtained and the indicative prices 
outlined in this report are not exceeded. 
 

iv) The officers be authorised to begin public consultation 
and with Sports England on the sports facility proposed 
within the Business Plan attached as Appendix A. 
 

v) Proceed to make planning applications, place the 
proposed housing land on the open market and obtain 
tendered prices for the build cost. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Further to the reports presented to Executive Board on 28 June 2012 
and 28 March 2013 in respect of the project the Strategic Director, 
Communities, was given delegated authority, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Community & Sport and the Leader of the Council, 
to take all necessary steps to progress proposals for the 

Agenda Item 11aPage 1



redevelopment of the former Widnes Recreation Site.  
 

3.2 
 

Several proposals have now been reviewed and discussions on the 
previously submitted proposals ended in 2012.  

• preferred bidder options  

• the development of a community sports hub combined with a 
health facility. 

 
3.3 A business plan has now been prepared, containing the background 

detail, project outline, and associated financial implication for the 
development of a sports facility at the former Widnes Recreation site. 
 

3.4 The sports facility proposed would include: 

• Sports facility reception/foyer 

• 10 changing rooms primarily to serve outdoor pitches 

• 6 official changing rooms 

• 2 accessible changing cubicles 

• Indoor activity room/social area 

• Meeting Room 

• Internal and external equipment storage for sport and 
community groups 

• Kitchen and external serving hatch 

• External Multi Use Games Area 

• New cricket pitch 

• Reconfigure outdoor sports pitches   

• Install perimeter fencing to secure the site 

• Improvements to existing car park 
 
This creates enhanced facilities for existing users and through a 
targeted programme attracts new participants from the wider 
community. Illustrations of the project will be presented at the 
Executive Board meeting.  The building will incorporate a fire sprinkler 
system in its design. Hearing Induction Loop will be included in the 
community space. Relevant parts of the building will be Wi-Fi 
enabled. 
 

3.5 A programme of works for the current project has been prepared it 
anticipates further design work requirements, tender processes, site 
mobilisation and construction period.  It is anticipated that the facility 
will become operational during the financial year 2014-15. The 
proposed pavilion is likely to have a lifespan in excess of 30 years. 
 

3.6 The draft business plan will be sent to Sport England for comments.  
 

3.7 It is proposed that the estimated £2.680m required to fund the 
scheme be raised by the sale of 3 acres of land at the Widnes 
Recreation Site and that Council be recommended to modify the 
council’s capital programme accordingly.  
 

Page 2



3.8 Estimates are given for the revenue required in section 4 of the 
business plan. 
 

3.9 The Council submitted an application for grant funding for a 
community sport hub site. This application was unsuccessful due to 
the fund being over-subscribed. Further grant aid will be sought as 
identified within section 4 on the business plan.  However, we have 
been encouraged by positive discussions with the Football 
Foundation and we hope to explore funding opportunities further with 
such organisations.  In addition, a number of local sports 
organisations have generally welcomed the initial proposals put 
forward and we hope that this dialogue will continue in a constructive 
manner.  
 

3.10 In addition to providing a programme of activity sessions, the indoor 
facility would also offer the opportunity to provide space for meetings, 
training sessions and other community events. 
 

4.0 PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The sport facilities and other aspects proposed (including the housing 
development) will require planning permission. The planning 
processes will proceed independently of the Council’s decisions as a 
manager of its land and as a provider/enabler of public services.  
 

5.0 FI
[...]
rks 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARDS: Kingsway 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Board  with regards the proposed site upgrade works 

at Lowerhouse Lane Depot and seek approval to undertake further 
health and safety related capital works. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the proposals with regards the proposed site upgrade works at 
Lowerhouse Lane Depot be approved; and  
  

2) Council be recommended to include in the Capital Programme  
capital works with a total estimated cost of £735,000, to be 
funded as set out in section 5 below.    

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Whilst there has been a significant amount of work undertaken at the 

depot over the past 3 years there are still a number of issues which need 
addressing.  When the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) visited site as 
part of their assessment of Waste Management they raised a number of 
health and safety (H&S) related concerned relating to how the depot 
operates.  A feasibility study was undertaken with regards these issues 
and proposals put forward which looked at overcoming the major 
concerns raised.  HSE officers have seen the proposals which they are 
happy with and have indicated that they would be monitoring progress. 

 
3.2 The main H&S related issue that was raised was in respect of circulation 

and vehicle movement. The proposed works address this by making the 
main vehicle circulation on the lower part of the site into a one way 
system. The other related issues raised were the condition of the toilets 
and changing facilities for the workshop together with the condition of 
some of the line markings, again both of these issues are being 
addressed as major resurfacing works and relining will be carried out 
together with a refurbishment of the toilet and changing facilities. 

Agenda Item 11bPage 27



 
3.3 Since it was determined that Lowerhouse Lane Depot would remain as a 

working depot for the foreseeable future a significant amount of 
investment has been put into refurbishing the facilities on site.  A new 
salt barn was provided in 2010/11, then in 2011/12 the motor transport 
workshop had a new roof and windows and the offices at the front of the 
site were refurbished.  In 2012/13 the old office building on the upper 
part of the site was demolished and replaced with a new welfare facility, 
and the old welfare block and redundant archive store both at the front of 
the site will soon be demolished.  

 
3.4 The current proposals will address all of the remaining issues and will 

leave the depot fit for purpose for the foreseeable future.  Attached is the 
plan indicating the current proposals. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  The proposals are in line with our Health and Safety policy and will 

ensure the depot can operate safety for the foreseeable future 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The feasibility study estimates that the total cost of carrying out the 

works would be in the region of £735,000, competitive prices will be 
sought in due course prior to a contract being let. 

 
5.2 The key elements of the estimated cost will be; external hardstandings, 

demolition of the welfare block and archive store, refurbishing toilets and 
changing rooms, works to the transport/meals on wheels building, 
resurfacing, line markings and signage.  

 
5.3 Given the urgent and essential nature of these capital works it is 

proposed that they be funded by additional borrowing, with the annual 
borrowing cost being met from the Council’s 2013/14 contingency 
budget.   
 

6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1  The health and safety of site operatives is paramount and as such it is 

extremely important that these issues are addressed.  In addition the 
HSE will at some point be returning to site to review progress hence it is 
extremely important that action is being taken to resolve the outstanding 
issues raised. 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.1 Children and Young People in Halto
[...]
����-�.�/�*�.�0�

��
���,�)�-�1�1����1�,�-�2�,�,������������	�����������(�&����������������
�����������&������
�(�����(�'�&�������)���*���!������������������	�
�
�������
�

��	����


�������������


������


��������������


��������


������ ��!


����


��
����������'�������
�3���������������4�5�(�������������������6�	�'���3�
��������
�������������
���������������4�(����'�(�6�'���������(��������
����6���'��������'������
���$�(����������
������������6�6�'���7���$��� �������
��������������$�(������
����������'�������
�3����8������
�(����������$�$��������9�(�
�������
��������
����������(

��"���	�


���('
���(���
(��(6��

:(���4�$��	�����	

���#���$�������%&�
��$��
���'��3
����
��$

�;,)

�'()*
�

� 

)<-,,

 ���-,)-

P
a
g
e
 3

1



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: Council 
 
DATE: 16th October 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: 2013/14 Revised Capital Programme 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to a number of revisions to the Council’s 2013/14 

capital programme.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the revisions to the Council’s 2013/14 capital 

programme set out in paragraph 3.2 below, be approved. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 On 5th September 2013 the Executive Board received a report of 

spending against the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme as 
at 30th June 2013. A number of revisions to the 2013/14 capital 
programme were recommended for approval by Council as outlined 
below.   
 

3.2 The Council’s 2013/14 capital programme has been revised to reflect a 
number of changes in spending profiles and funding as schemes have 
developed. These are reflected in the revised capital programme 
presented in Appendix 1. The schemes which have been revised within 
the programme are as follows; 

 
(i) Former Fairfield High Site  
(ii) Local Pinch Point Programme – Daresbury Expressway 
(iii) Daresbury SciTech Scheme 
(iv) LTP
[...]
1 0 
        
Total Communities Directorate 183 362 1,518 2,262 3,006 806 455 

Directorate/Department 
 

Actual 
Expenditure 

to Date 
2013/14 Cumulative Capital Allocation 

Capital 
Allocation 
2014/15 

Capital 
Allocation 
2015/16 

P
a

g
e
 3

8



 
 
 

£’000 

Quarter 1 
 

£’000 

Quarter 2 
 

£’000 

Quarter 3 
 

£’000 

Quarter 4 
 

£’000 

 
 
 

£’000 
 

 
 
 

£’000 
 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 12,284 12,437 33,016 50,076 67,036 14,055 8,934 
Slippage (20%)     -13,407 -2,811 -1,787 
      13,407 2,811 
TOTAL 12,284 12,437 33,016 50,076 53,629 24,651 9,958 

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  Standards Committee  
 
DATE:   4 September 2013  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director Legal and 

Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer
   

PORTFOLIO: Leader  
 
SUBJECT:  Standards Committee Annual Report 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To summarise the work of the Committee in the last municipal year and 

to recommend Members to invite Council to note the Report 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Report be noted and referred to 

Council for information. 
 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Major changes were made to the Standards Committee for the municipal 

year following on from the implementation of the relevant provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011 with effect from July 2012.  Therefore, during the 
municipal year the Standards Committee was made up of nine elected 
Members, Councillors Peter Lloyd Jones (Chairman) Marjorie Bradshaw, 
Arthur Cole, John Gerrard, Joan Lowe, Tony McDermott, Stan Parker, 
Kevan Wainwright, and Bill Woolfall.  In addition, there were two co-
opted Independent Members, Mr Tony Luxton and Mrs Anita Morris.  
The positions for two co-opted Parish Council Members remained vacant 
throughout the year.  The Council appointed three independent persons 
under the provisions of the Localism Act, Professor David Norman, Mrs 
Diane Howard, and Mr Roy Radley.  All were invited to each meeting.  
The Committee met on three occasions during the year.  

 
3.2 The role of the Standards Committee is to:- 
 

• Help Councillor and Co-opted Members to observe the Members Code 
of Conduct. 

• Promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors, co-
opted Members, and Church and Parent Governor Representatives. 

• Advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members Code of 
Conduct. 

• Monitor the operation of the Members Code of Conduct. 

• Provide training to Councillors and Co-opted Members on matters 
relating to the Members Code of Conduct. 

Agenda Item 11dPage 41



• Deal with complaints against Councillors and Parish Councillors. 

• Deal with matters concerning politically restricted posts. 

• Deal with dispensations relating to Declarations of Interest. 
 
3.3 The July meeting received the Annual Report of the Committee, and 

also the yearly report on Declaration of Interests by Members.  It  
demonstrated again that Members were aware of the requirement to 
declare and register interests and complete declarations in the Register 
of Gifts and Hospitality.  The Monitoring Officer reported that the latter 
was being used appropriately.  The meeting also received a detailed 
report on current issues, which required consideration to be given to 
the new format required for dealing with complaints.  This was 
approved and referred to the Council which subsequently endorsed it.  
The Meeting was also required to look at a revised Code of Conduct for 
Members and Co-opted members, which incorporated the new 
Statutory Classes of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other 
Disclosable Interests.  After detailed consideration the Code was 
endorsed and referred to full Council which approved it in July 2012.  
Training was thereafter made available to all Members of the Council 
on the effects of the new code and the registration and declaration 
requirements.  

 
3.4 The Department of Communities and Local Government subsequently  

issued guidance on personal interests, in a document entitled 
‘Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests’.  This was 
considered by Committee at its meeting in November, along with a 
report produced by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 

 
3.5 In February, Members received a paper on the role of Parish Council 

Clerks for information and a further report from the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life.  It also considered the position with regard to 
dispensations for Members in taking decisions on Council Tax setting. 

 
3.6 Reports were provided throughout the year on cases in other areas of 

the country which it was considered would be of some interest. 
 
 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1    None 
 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1    None 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

Page 42



6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
        None 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
        None 
 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
         None 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
         None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
         None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1    No risks have been identified which require control measures. 

 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1    None 
 
 
9.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
9.1   There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	11a Widnes Recreation Site Development (Minute EXB 59 refers)
	Widnes Recreation Site Development - Business Plan @ 21 08 13

	11b Lowerhouse Lane Depot - Upgrade  Works (Minute EXB 61 refers)
	LowerHouse Lane SK01-Rev B_Proposed Site Plan.pdf

	11c 2013/14 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 63 refers)
	11d Standards Committee Annual Report (Minute STC 2 refers)



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 16 October 2013 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Ratcliffe, Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Cassidy, Cole, Dennett, Edge, Fry, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, 
P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, Lea, C. Loftus, 
K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, 
Nelson, Nolan, Osborne, Philbin, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Thompson, 
Wainwright, Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Fraser, Hodge, M Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, McDermott, Morley, Parker and Roberts 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Scott, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan and 
D. Parr 
 
Also in attendance:  C Taylor, H Cantrill (CWAC) one member of the public and 
one member of the press. 

 

 
 Action 

COU31 PLEDGE TO CHILDREN IN CARE  
  
  The Mayor welcomed Annalise Gray, a young person 

in care within Halton, to the meeting. 
 
 A copy of the Children in Care Pledge was presented 
to the Mayor, who received it on behalf of the full Council, as 
Corporate Parents. The Pledge had been developed by 
children in care and care leavers, and identified the twelve 
key things that they felt would improve outcomes for them. 
 
 The Mayor then invited Annalise to address the 
Members before being thanked for attending the meeting. 

 

   
COU32 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meetings held on 17 July 2013 

and 19 September 2013, Having been printed and 
circulated, were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

 

  



RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings be 
confirmed and adopted. 

   
COU33 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements: 

 

• Having recently attended the Vintage Rally event at 
Victoria Park, Widnes, she wished to thank all of 
those involved in the organisation of the event which 
welcomed over 60,000 visitors over the two days; and 

 

• Tickets were still available for the next charity event 
to raise money for the Mayor’s charities – the theme 
was Halloween and the event was scheduled for 
Friday 25 October 2013. 

 

   
COU34 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader reported on the progress of the Mersey 

Gateway Project, working towards financial close. The next 
stage was to consider and agree a discount scheme for local 
users. 
 
Councillor Chris Loftus sought the Leader’s assurance that 
he would make sure that Officers would not be involved in 
political issues. In response, the Leader gave him that 
assurance and offered the opportunity to discuss the matter 
at another convenient time. 

 

   
COU35 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings from 15 August 2013, 5 September 2013, 
19 September 2013 and 3 October 2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU36 MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE 

BOARD 
 

  
 The Council considered the minutes of the meeting of 

the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on 19 September 
2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU37 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
 The Council received the minutes of the meetings of  



the Health and Wellbeing Board on 17 July 2013 and 18 
September 2013. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.  

   
COU38 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
 It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
COU39 WIDNES RECREATION SITE DEVELOPMENT (MINUTE 

EXB 59 REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Communities on the redevelopment of the 
former Widnes Recreation Site, Liverpool Road, Widnes. 
 

RESOLVED: That Council approve the inclusion of 
the former Widnes Recreation Site development within the 
Council’s Capital Programme. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
COU40 LOWERHOUSE LANE DEPOT - UPGRADE  WORKS 

(MINUTE EXB 61 REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise, on the upgrade 
works at Lowerhouse Lane Depot and the undertaking of 
further health and safety related capital works. 
 

RESOLVED: That Council approve the inclusion of 
the capital works within the Council’s Capital Programme, 
with a total estimated cost of £735,000, to be funded as set 
out in section 5 of the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
COU41 2013/14 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MINUTE EXB 

63 REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive Board considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Finance, which sought approval to a 
number of revisions to the Council’s 2013/14 Capital 
programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That Council approve the revisions to 
the Council’s 2013/14 Capital Programme as set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU42 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (MINUTE 

STC 2 REFERS) 
 

  
  Standards Committee had considered a report of the  



Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer, which summarised the work of 
the Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

RESOLVED: That Council note the Standards 
Committee Annual Report. 

   
COU43 TEMPORARY AMENDMENT TO STANDING ORDER 96 

OF THE CONSTITUTION (MINUTE DEV 8 REFERS) 
 

  
  Development Control Committee had considered an 

item which requested a temporary amendment to Standing 
Order 96 of the Council’s Constitution. The amendment was 
in relation to the scheme of delegation in relation to 
permitted development orders on householder applications. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Constitution be amended by adding the 
following wording after exception (f): “Provided 
that exceptions (b), (c) and (d) shall not apply to 
an application submitted under Class A1 (e) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
1995 (as amended); and that had the above 
provisions applied that those applications shall be 
determined in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Committee; and 

 
2) pending the implementation of the above, 

exceptions (b), (c) and (d) to delegated power 96 
be dis-applied, shall in respect of any application 
submitted under Class A1 (e) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as 
amended) and that had the above provisions 
applied that those applications shall be 
determined in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

   
COU44 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
  
 The Council noted the following changes to the 

membership of the following Outside Bodies: 
 

• Knights House Charity – Councillor Fraser replaced 
Mr D Reynolds. 

 

• Halton Community Transport – Councillor Fry 
replaced Councillor Gerrard. 

 



 
   
COU45 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
 The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 17 July 
2013: 

 

• Children, Young People and Families; 

• Employment, Learning and Skills; 

• Health; 

• Safer; 

• Environment and Urban Renewal; 

• Corporate; and  

• Business Efficiency. 

In considering the minutes, the following 
comments/observations were made:- 

 

• Councillor Dennett advised that there would be a 

seminar early in 2014 on Corporate Parenting (CYP 

16 refers); 

• Councillor Dennett advised on the launch in 

November of the new single Ofsted Inspection 

Framework, which would have a multi-agency 

approach (CYP 15 refers); 

• Councillor Osborne thanked Councillor Norman 

Plumpton Walsh for his work in chairing the Topic 

Group on the Night Time Economy (SAF 19 

refers);and 

• Councillor Chris Loftus made an observation on the 

financial support that had been made available from 

Government which supported the needs of people 

with dementia within care homes for the elderly in the 

Borough (HEA 22 refers). 

 

 

   



(N.B. Councillor Cole declared a Disclosable Other Interest in Minute 
DEV 16 as he was a Board Member of Halton Housing Trust) 

 

  
COU46 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
 The Council considered the reports of the work of the 

following Committees in the period since the meeting of 
Council on 17 July 2013: 

 

• Development Control 

• Standards 

• Regulatory 

 

   
COU47 NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 6  
  
 The following Motion was moved and seconded by 

Councillors Tom McInerney and Howard respectively: 
 

Blacklisting  
 
‘This Council: 

 
Condemns and opposes the illegal practice of ‘Blacklisting’ 
employees or job applicants from either employment or 
workplace opportunities and pledges that Blacklisting will not 
form any part of the Council’s own workplace activities, nor 
would we expect any contractor associated with us to 
participate in Blacklisting when delivering any contracts on 
behalf of the Council’. 

 
 

RESOLVED: That the motion be agreed. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.05 p.m. 


